

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 997


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10TH FEBRUARY, 2021/ MAGHA 21, 1942 (SAKA)

NATIONAL SECURITY THREAT

997.  SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware of serious growth of criminal enterprise like drugs, prostitution, illegal construction that is fuelling the black and criminal economy in some cities; and

(b) what steps Government will take to crack down and eradicate these criminal enterprises and those behind them and to ensure that our cities are safe for all citizens and their families to live in, since these criminal enterprises constitute a national security threat and a threat to the safety of the common citizens?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a) & (b): 'Police' and ‘Public Order' are State subjects under the Seventh

Schedule to the Constitution of India. The responsibility to maintain law and order, protection of life and property rest with the respective States/Union

Territories. However, the Government gives highest priority to issues of national security and safety of citizens of the country. Accordingly, in matters of organized crimes with complex inter-state and international linkages, the Central Law Enforcement agencies have actively ensured preventive and investigative actions which have supplemented the efforts of

States/Union Territories.
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